facility that we repay with net proceeds from this offering may be reborrowed, subject to customary
conditions. Affiliates of certain of the underwriters are lenders under the incremental term loan facility
and the revolving credit facility and, consequently, will receive a portion of the net proceeds from this
offering upon the repayment of the $200 million senior unsecured incremental term loan facility and
outstanding revolving credit facility borrowings. See “Underwriting—Other relationships (conflicts of
interest).”

Pending application of the net proceeds for the purposes described above, we may temporarily invest
the net proceeds in short-term government securities, short-term money market funds and/or bank
certificates of deposit.

S-14

TABLE OF CONTENTS​

Capitalization
The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and our consolidated capitalization as of
December 31, 2016 (i) on an actual basis and (ii) on an as adjusted basis after giving effect to this
offering and the use of proceeds therefrom as described under “Use of proceeds.” The table below is
derived from our consolidated financial statements, and the data therein should be read in conjunction
with our consolidated financial statements incorporated by reference herein.

As of December 31, 2016
(in thousands) Actual As adjusted​

Cash and cash equivalents $ 93,687 $
Debt:

Revolving line of credit(1) $ 190,000 $
Term Loans 1,100,000
Deferred Financing Costs on Term Loans (5,657
HUD Debt 54,365
4.375% Senior Notes due 2023 700,000
5.875% Senior Notes due 2024(2) 400,000
4.95% Senior Notes due 2024 400,000
4.50% Senior Notes due 2025 250,000
5.250% Senior Notes due 2026 600,000
4.50% Senior Notes due 2027 700,000
____% Senior Notes due 20__ offered hereby —
Discount on unsecured borrowings(3) (17,641
Deferred financing costs on unsecured borrowings (27,702
Subordinated debt(4) 20,489
Other notes 3,000

Total debt $ 4,366,854 $
Equity:

Common stock $.10 par value authorized—350,000 shares authorized,
196,142 shares as of December 31, 2016 $ 19,614 $

Common stock—additional paid-in-capital 4,861,408
Cumulative net earnings 1,738,937
Cumulative dividends paid (2,707,387
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (53,827
Total stockholders’ equity 3,858,745

Noncontrolling interest 353,241
Total equity $ 4,211,986 $

Total capitalization $ 8,578,840 $
Debt to total capitalization 50.90

(1) As of March 10, 2017, we had a total of  $188 million of borrowings outstanding under our revolving credit facility.

(2) Callable beginning March 15 of the years 2017, 2018, and 2019, at a redemption price of 102.938%, 101.958%, and
100.979%, respectively, and at par on or after March 15, 2020.